TI Nect Serviços de Informática Ltda ("Authi") Limited liability company Provision of IT services
Direct

100%

CPFL Geração Distribuída de Energia Ltda ("CPFL GD") Limited liability company
Provision of maintenance services for

energy generation companies

Indirect

100%

Others Company type Core activity
Equity

interest

CPFL Jaguari de Geração de Energia Ltda ("Jaguari Geração") Limited liability company Holding company
Direct

100%

Chapecoense Geração S.A. ("Chapecoense") Privately-held corporation Holding company
Indirect

51%

Sul Geradora Participações S.A. ("Sul Geradora") Privately-held corporation Holding company
Indirect

99.95%

CPFL Telecomunicações Ltda ("CPFL Telecom") Limited liability company Telecommunication services
Direct

100%

Alesta Sociedade de Crédito Direto S.A. ("Alesta") Privately-held corporation Financial services
Direct

100%

60

4Q20/2020 CPFL Results

7.12) Reconciliation of Net Debt/EBITDA Pro Forma ratio of CPFL
Energia for purposes of financial covenants calculation

(R$ million)

Note: in accordance with financial covenants calculation in cases of assets acquired by the Company.

CERAN
Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal

ENERCA

N
BAESA

Chapeco

ense
EPASA Subtotal

Borrowings and Debentures 211   -   211   257   -   916   116   1,290   1,501

(-) Cash and Cash Equivalents (15)   (18)   (33)   (108)   (15)   (123)   (105)   (351)   (384)

Net Debt 197   (18)   178   149   (15)   793   12   939   1,117

CPFL Stake (%) 65.00% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51.00% 53.34% - -

Net Debt in Generation Projects 128   (11)   117   73   (4)   405   6   480 597

Reconciliation

Gross Debt 19,196

(-) Cash and Cash Equivalents (3,919)

15,278

(-) Fully Consolidated Projects (178)

(+) Proportional Consolidation 597

15,696

EBITDA Pro Forma Reconciliation (4Q20 - LTM)

EBITDA - Generation Projects

CERAN
Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal

ENERCA

N
BAESA

Chapeco

ense
EPASA Subtotal

Net operating revenue 291   40   331   720   296   933   406   2,355   2,686
Operating cost and expense (30)   (22)   (52)   (32)   62   (226)   (204)   (400)   (452)
EBITDA 261   19 280   688   358 708   202   1,955  2,235
CPFL stake (%) 65.00% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51.00% 53.34% - -
Proportional EBITDA 170   11 181   335   89 361   108   893 1,074

Reconciliation

3,707

1,666

(68)

1,090

6,780

(410)

(280)

1,074

7,164

2.19x

Total

Dec-20 Total

CPFL Energia

Net Debt (IFRS)

Majority-controlled subsidiaries (fully

consolidated)
Investees accounted for under the equity method

Majority-controlled subsidiaries (fully

consolidated)
Investees accounted for under the equity method

EBITDA

Net Debt (Pro Forma)

2020

CPFL Energia - 4Q20 LTM

Net income

Amortization

Financial Results

Income Tax /Social Contribution

(-) Equity income

(-) EBITDA - Fully consolidated projects